# AMENDMENT No. 2 TO NON-STANDARD AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY, THROUGH ITS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT & GRANICUS, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the non-Standard AGREEMENT ("AGREEMENT") dated July 17, 2021, for govAccess Plus Edition Content Management system (CMS) Subscription Services to support Monterey County's website by and between GRANICUS, LLC, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR," and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY."

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT (No. 1) increasing the contract by \$49,500 for a total not to exceed amount of \$94,500, and extended the term through August 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT (No. 2) (Q-459227) to increase the contract by \$99,676 for a total contract not to exceed \$194,176, and extend the term through August 31, 2030; and

**NOW THEREFORE**, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in the following manner:

- 1. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall be amended for a not exceed sum of \$194,176.
- 2. Term of Agreement shall be amended by updating the term end date to August 31, 2030.
- 3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 2 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 2 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT and AMENDMENT No. 1.

This space left blank intentionally.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT No. 2 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY	Granicus, LLC CONTRACIGIEOR
	Greg Eck
	By: Greg Eck
Contracts/Purchasing Officer	Signature of Chair, President, or
č	Vice-President Senior Manager, Contracts
Dated:	Dated: 7/18/2025
	DocuSigned by:
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:	By: Alex Bern
	Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
	Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer* Contracts Manager
Deputy Auditor/Controller	D . 1
	Dated: 7/18/2025
Dated:	
Reviewed as to Liability Provisions	
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management:	
munugemeni.	
David Bolton, Risk Manager	
David Botton, Risk Manager	
Dated:	
Annual of to Found	
Approved as to Form Office of the County Counsel	
Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel:	
Samuel Beiderwell, Deputy County Counsel	
Dated:	

<sup>\*</sup>INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this AGREEMENT on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the AGREEMENT.



#### THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

Order Form

Prepared for Monterey County CA

# **Granicus Proposal for Monterey County CA**

#### **ORDER DETAILS**

Prepared By: Korgbae Freeman

Phone:

Email: korgbae.freeman@granicus.com

**Order #:** Q-459277

Prepared On: 18 Jun 2025

Expires On: 31 Aug 2025

#### **ORDER TERMS**

Currency: USD

Payment Terms: Net 30 (Payments for subscriptions are due at the beginning of the period of

performance.)

**Current Subscription** 

**End Date:** 

**Initial Order Term End** 

31 Aug 2025

Date:

31 Aug 2030

Period of Performance: 01 Sep 2025 - 31 Aug 2026



# **PRICING SUMMARY**

The pricing and terms within this Proposal are specific to the products and volumes contained within this Proposal.

Renewing Subscription Fees			
Solution	Billing Frequency	Quantity/Unit	Annual Fee
govAccess Plus Edition	Annual	1 Each	\$16,776.33
govAccess - Maint/Hosting/License Fee - Branded w/Domain	Annual	1 Each	\$1,262.26
		SUBTOTAL:	\$18,038.59



# **FUTURE YEAR PRICING**

	Period of Performance			
Solution(s)	01 Sep 2026 - 31 Aug 2027	01 Sep 2027 - 31 Aug 2028	01 Sep 2028 - 31 Aug 2029	01 Sep 2029 - 31 Aug 2030
govAccess Plus Edition	\$17,615.15	\$18,495.90	\$19,420.70	\$20,391.73
govAccess - Maint/Hosting/License Fee - Branded w/Domain	\$1,325.37	\$1,391.64	\$1,461.22	\$1,534.28
SUBTOTAL:	\$18,940.52	\$19,887.54	\$20,881.92	\$21,926.01



# **PRODUCT UPDATES**

FOR INFORMATION ON RECENT AND UPCOMING PRODUCT ENHANCEMENTS ACROSS THE GRANICUS PORTFOLIO, PLEASE REFER TO THE SEMIANNUAL UPDATE INFORMATION ON THIS WEBPAGE:

: <u>HTTPS://GRANICUS.COM/SEMIANNUAL-UPDATES/</u>

# **PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS**

Solution	Description
govAccess Plus Edition	The govAccess Maintenance, Hosting, and Licensing plan is designed to equip the client with the technology, expertise and training to keep the client's website relevant and effective over time.
	Services include the following:
	Ongoing software updates
	Unlimited technical support (6:00 AM - 6:00 PM PT, Monday - Friday)
	<ul> <li>Access to training webinars and on-demand video library</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Access to best practice webinars and resources</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Annual health check with research-based recommendations for website optimization -DDoS mitigation</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Disaster recovery with 90-minute failover (RTO) and 15-minute data replication (RPO)</li> </ul>
govAccess - Maint/Hosting/License Fee - Branded w/Domain	Maintenance, Hosting and Licensing includes the following for Independent Subsite(s) covered by the subscription:
	Monthly Software Updates
	<ul> <li>Unlimited Technical Support (6 am – 6 pm PT, Monday – Friday)</li> </ul>
	Training Webinars and On-Demand Video Library
	Best Practice Webinars and Resources
	DDoS Mitigation
	<ul> <li>Disaster Recovery with 90-minute failover (RTO) and 15-minute data replication (RPO)</li> </ul>



#### **TERMS & CONDITIONS**

- This quote, and all products and services delivered hereunder are governed by the terms located at https://granicus.com/legal/licensing, including any product-specific terms included therein (the "License Agreement"). If your organization and Granicus has entered into a separate agreement or is utilizing a contract vehicle for this transaction, the terms of the License Agreement are incorporated into such separate agreement or contract vehicle by reference, with any directly conflicting terms and conditions being resolved in favor of the separate agreement or contract vehicle to the extent applicable.
- If submitting a Purchase Order, please include the following language: The pricing, terms and conditions of quote Q-459277 dated 18 Jun 2025 are incorporated into this Purchase Order by reference and shall take precedence over any terms and conditions included in this Purchase Order.
- This quote is exclusive of applicable state, local, and federal taxes, which, if any, will be included in the invoice. It is the responsibility of Monterey County CA to provide applicable exemption certificate(s).
- Any lapse in payment may result in suspension of service and will require the payment of a setup fee to reinstate the subscription.
- The terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement effective 01 Sep 2021 are incorporated herein by reference.



# **BILLING INFORMATION**

Billing Contact:	Purchase Order Required?	[ ] - No [ ] - Yes
Billing Address:	<b>PO Number:</b> If PO required	
Billing Email:	Billing Phone:	

#### If submitting a Purchase Order, please include the following language:

The pricing, terms, and conditions of quote Q-459277 dated 18 Jun 2025 are incorporated into this Purchase Order by reference and shall take precedence over any terms and conditions included in this Purchase Order.

#### **AGREEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE**

By signing this document, the undersigned certifies they have authority to enter the agreement. The undersigned also understands the services and terms.

Monterey County CA	
Signature:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	